
29 Mile Loop	
	 Total
Distance	 Distance	 Directions

-	 0	 Go west on Vaughan
0.1	 0.1	 LT onto FM 243
3.2	 3.3	 RT onto FM 330 by church
8.0	 11.3	 LT onto Pecan
0.6	 11.9	 STORE at HWY 281
-	 -	 Go back along Pecan to Pierce
0.2	 12.1	 LT onto Pierce
1.1	 13.2	 RT onto Graves (RR 963)
0.6	 13.8	 "Y" right onto CR200
	 	 (Shady Grove Road)
9.1	 22.9	 RT onto FM 1174
5.1	 28.0	 RT onto FM 243 in Bertram
0.5	 28.5	 Cross HWY 29
0.1	 28.6	 THE FINISH

23 Mile Loop
	 Total
Distance	 Distance	 Directions
-	 0	 Go 1 block east on Vaughan
0.1	 0.1	 LT onto N. Grange
0.1	 0.2	 Cross HWY 29 onto FM 243
0.4	 0.6	 LT onto FM 1174
7.7	 8.3	 RT after bridge onto CR 210A
1.4	 9.7	 BLACK'S FORT!!!
0.9	 10.6	 LT onto CR 210B
0.7	 11.3	 RT onto RR 963
1.0	 12.3	 RT onto CR 210 (JOPPA sign)
3.1	 15.4	 JOPPA cross creek
0.1	 15.5	 LT onto CR 305
5.1	 20.6	 RT onto FM 243
2.3	 22.9	 Cross HWY 29 in BERTRAM
0.1	 23.0	 THE FINISH
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52 Mile Loop	
	 Total
Distance	 Distance	 Directions

-	 0	 Go west on Vaughan
0.1	 0.1	 LT onto FM 243
3.2	 3.3	 RT onto FM 330 by church
8.0	 11.3	 LT onto Pecan
0.6	 11.9	 STORE at HWY 281
	 	 Left (south) onto HWY 281
	 	 Careful busy intersection!
4.6	 16.5	 RT onto Park Road 4
6.0	 22.5	 Longhorn Caverns (water)
	 	 Continue west on Park Road 4
	 	 Big, huge, steep downhill!!!!
2.5	 25.0	 RT onto CR 2342
9.1	 34.1	 RT onto HWY 29
2.1	 36.2	 LT onto HWY 281
0.7	 36.9	 RT onto Graves (FM 963)
0.7	 37.6	 "Y" right onto CR200
	 	 (Shady Grove Road)
9.1	 46.7	 RT onto FM 1174
5.1	 51.8	 RT onto FM 243 in Bertram
0.5	 52.3	 Cross HWY 29
0.1	 52.4	 THE FINISH
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Climbing Data:

Long ride
  Climbing Distance: 26 mi.
  Climbing Elevation: 2615 ft.
  Avg. climb rate: 100 ft./mi.
  or 
  Avg. climb over 52 miles: 49.3 ft./mi.

Short ride
  Climbing Distance: 14 mi.
  Climbing Elevation: 1314 ft.
  Avg. climb rate: 94 ft.
  or
  Avg. climb over 29 miles: 45.3 ft./mi.
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Don't Forget!

  Same Roads!
  Same Rights!
  Same Rules!


